VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2025 Session

Budget Bill - HB1600 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Central Appropriations » Item C-52 Central Capital Outlay

| Item C-52 | First Year - FY2025 | Second Year - FY2026 |
|---|---------------------|----------------------|
| 2022 State Agency Capital Account (18587) | \$10,939,000 | \$0 |
| Fund Sources: | | |
| General | \$10,939,000 | \$0 |

A. The authorized scope for project 156-18541, Virginia State Police Training Academy, originally authorized in Item C-72 of Chapter 2, 2022 Acts of Assembly, Special Session I, is hereby amended to planning at a cost not to exceed \$2,500,000. Planning shall include options regarding (i) the total size, scope, and cost of the project, and (ii) feasible usage of the proposed training facility by other state and local law enforcement entities, and must be presented to the Six-Year Capital Outlay Plan Advisory Committee for consideration and approval. *Once the project scope is approved by the Six-Year Capital Outlay Plan Advisory Committee, the project is authorized for full planning through working drawings. The Department of General Services shall serve as the project manager responsible for overseeing and coordinating the capital project.*

B. On or before June 30, 2025, the Director, Department of Planning and Budget, shall revert \$47,500,000 general fund appropriation from the 2022 State Agency Capital Account (949-18587) to the general fund.

C. All language provisions set forth in preceding legislation related to project 194-18516 are hereby continued in their entirety.